whilst considering the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Consolidated Group‟s interest bearing financial instruments

was:

2012
$’M

2011
$’M

Fixed Rate Instruments

Financial liabilities

  (379.2) (624.0)

   (379.2) (624.0)

Variable Rate Instruments

Financial assets

  78.3 88.9

Financial liabilities   (865.5) (941.7)

   (787.2) (852.8)

Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments and Derivatives

An analysis of the interest rates over the 12 month period was performed to determine a reasonable possible

change in interest rates on the portion of debt affected.  A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the

reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity (excluding the movement in profit before tax) and profit or

loss by the amounts shown below where the exposed variable rate instruments relates to the component that has

not been hedged accounted for:

 PROFIT BEFORE TAX EQUITY

100 BP
INCREASE

$’M

100 BP
DECREASE

$’M

100 BP
INCREASE

$’M

100 BP
DECREASE

$’M

30 June 2012

 Variable rate instruments exposed

(0.6) 0.6 - -

Changes in fair value of Interest rate swap

(9.7) 10.0 (8.1) 8.1

 (10.3) 10.6 (8.1) 8.1

30 June 2011

Variable rate instruments exposed

(9.4) 9.4 - -

Changes in fair value of Interest rate swap

(23.0) 31.2 (3.0) 3.0

 (32.4) 40.6 (3.0) 3.0

99

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2012 (continued)

33. Financial Instruments (continued)

Effective Interest Rates and Repricing analysis

In respect of income-earning financial assets and interest-bearing financial liabilities of the Consolidated Group,

the following table indicates their effective interest rates at reporting date and the periods in which they reprice.

No other financial assets or liabilities are exposed to any interest rate risk.

EFFECTIVE
INTEREST

RATE
(%) TOTAL

3 – 4
YEARS

$’M

>4